revise or update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

You are advised to consult any additional disclosures that the Fund Parties may make directly to you or through reports that they may file in the future
with the SEC, including annual reports on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and current reports on Form 8-K.

The forward-looking statements and projections in this joint proxy statement/prospectus, any prospectus supplement or in periodic reports either of
the Fund Parties may file under the Exchange Act are excluded from the safe harbor protection provided by Section 27A of the Securities Act and
Section 21E of the Exchange Act.

33

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (1) FSK’s and FSKR’s actual capitalization at September 30, 2020 and (2) FSK’s capitalization as adjusted to reflect the
effects of the Merger. You should read this table together with FSK’s and FSKR’s condensed consolidated financial data and the pro forma financial
information included elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

As of September 30, 2020 (unaudited, dollar
amounts in millions, except per share data)

   Actual FSK
Actual
FSKR

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
FSK

Combined
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 136  $ 140  $ (21)  $ 255
Debt
Total Debt (principal outstanding)   $ 3,957  $ 3,288  $   $ 7,245
Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock   —   —   $ —
Capital in excess of par value   $ 3,995  $ 5,842   8,750
Accumulated undistributed net realized gain/loss on

investments and gain/loss on foreign currency   (1,069)   (1,074)   (1,069)
Accumulated undistributed net investment income   244   8   244
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments   $ (143)  $ (569)   (712)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 3,027  $ 4,207  $ (21)  $ 7,213

Total Capitalization   $ 7,120  $ 7,635   $ 14,713

Total shares outstanding   123,755,965   170,597,301   295,677,965
Net assets per share   $ 24.46  $ 24.66   $ 24.39

(1) Pro forma adjustments related to estimated expenses associated with the Merger, and the distribution of undistributed income of FSKR prior to the

Merger.

34

(1)

Table of Contents

THE SPECIAL MEETINGS

Date, Time and Place of the Special Meetings

The FSK Special Meeting will be held at [•] [a.m. / p.m.], Eastern Time, on [•], 2021, at 201 Rouse Boulevard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19112.